

**IN THE STATE COURT OF KANSAS
DISTRICT COURT OF SHAWNEE COUNTY**

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF KANSAS,
LOUD LIGHT, KANSAS APPLESEED
CENTER FOR LAW AND JUSTICE, INC.,
TOPEKA INDEPENDENT LIVING RESOURCE
CENTER, CHARLEY CRABTREE, FAYE
HUELSMANN, and PATRICIA LEWTER,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SCOTT SCHWAB, in his official capacity as
Kansas Secretary of State, and DEREK
SCHMIDT, in his official capacity as Kansas
Attorney General,

Defendants.

No. 2021-CV-000299

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. LEGAL STANDARDS | 3 |
| A. Subject Matter Jurisdiction | 3 |
| B. Failure to State a Claim..... | 4 |
| III. ARGUMENT | 5 |
| A. Plaintiffs have standing..... | 5 |
| 1. The Organizational Plaintiffs have direct standing to bring this challenge..... | 6 |
| 2. The Organizational Plaintiffs have associational standing..... | 17 |
| a. Plaintiffs may sue on behalf of their constituents..... | 17 |
| b. Organizational Plaintiffs’ constituents and members have individual standing..... | 20 |
| c. The interests Organizational Plaintiffs seek to protect are germane to their purposes..... | 23 |
| d. Neither the claims asserted nor relief requested requires individual participation..... | 24 |
| 3. The Individual Plaintiffs have independent standing to challenge the Delivery Assistance Ban..... | 25 |
| 4. Plaintiffs’ claims against the Advocacy Ban are ripe..... | 26 |
| B. Plaintiffs have stated claims upon which relief can be granted..... | 29 |
| 1. Strict scrutiny is the proper standard for Plaintiffs’ claims involving fundamental rights..... | 30 |
| 2. Plaintiffs state a claim that the Voter Education Restriction, Delivery Assistance Ban, and Advocacy Ban each violate the fundamental right of free speech and association..... | 34 |
| 3. Plaintiffs state a claim that the Delivery Assistance Ban and Signature Rejection Requirement violate the fundamental right to vote..... | 40 |
| 4. Plaintiffs state claims that the Voter Education Restriction and Advocacy Ban are unconstitutionally overbroad and vague..... | 43 |
| 5. Plaintiffs state claims that the Signature Rejection Requirement violates equal protection and due process..... | 47 |
| IV. CONCLUSION..... | 51 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>312 Educ. Ass'n v. U.S.D. No. 312</i> , 273 Kan. 875, 47 P.3d 383 (Kan. 2002) | 24, 25 |
| <i>ACORN v. Tulsa</i> , 835 F.2d 735 (10th Cir. 1987) | 27 |
| <i>Aeroflex Wichita, Inc. v. Filardo</i> , 294 Kan. 258, 275 P.3d 869 (2012) | 3, 21, 23, 49 |
| <i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) | 33 |
| <i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Kelly</i> , 434 F. Supp. 3d 974 (D. Kan. 2020), <i>amended</i> , No. CV 18-2657, 2020 WL 1659855 (D. Kan. Apr. 3, 2020) | 9, 11 |
| <i>Arcia v. Fla. Sec'y of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014) | 12 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) | 5 |
| <i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs of Sumner Cnty v. Bremby</i> , 286 Kan. 745, 189 P.3d 494 (2008) | 3, 21, 24 |
| <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) | 5 |
| <i>Blunt v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</i> , 767 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2014) | 18 |
| <i>Brnovich v. Democratic National Committee</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021) | 37, 38, 42, 43 |
| <i>Buckley v. Am. Const. Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 202 (2002) | 36 |
| <i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) | 33 |
| <i>Calzone v. Hawley</i> , 866 F.3d 866 (8th Cir. 2017) | 6 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Chandler v. City of Arvada</i> , 292 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2002) | 34, 35, 37 |
| <i>Citizens Coal Council v. Matt Canestrone Contracting, Inc.</i> , 40 F. Supp. 3d 632 (W.D. Pa. 2014)..... | 18 |
| <i>City of Wichita v. Wallace</i> , 246 Kan. 253 (1990) | 43, 46 |
| <i>Clark v. Edwards</i> , 468 F. Supp. 3d 725 (M.D. La. 2020)..... | 10, 11, 16, 17 |
| <i>Clements v. Fashing</i> , 457 U.S. 957 (1982)..... | 6 |
| <i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971)..... | 46 |
| <i>Cohen v. Battaglia</i> , 296 Kan. 542, 293 P.3d 752 (2013) | 4 |
| <i>Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009) | 12, 15 |
| <i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) | 33, 43 |
| <i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 472 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) | 13, 20 |
| <i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011)..... | 26 |
| <i>Democracy N.C. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 476 F. Supp. 3d 158 (M.D.N.C. 2020) | 14, 39, 51 |
| <i>Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee</i> , 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019) | 22, 42 |
| <i>Disability Rights Pa. v. Pa. Dep't of Human Serv.</i> , No. 19-cv-737, 2020 WL 1491186 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 27, 2020) | 18 |
| <i>Dissmeyer v. State</i> , 292 Kan. 37, 249 P.3d 444 (2011) | 44 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Doe v. Stincer</i> , 175 F.3d 879 (11th Cir. 1999) | 18 |
| <i>Duke v. Cleland</i> , 5 F.3d 1399 (11th Cir. 1993) | 33, 34 |
| <i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)..... | 46 |
| <i>Fair Fight Action, Inc. v. Raffensperger</i> , 413 F. Supp. 3d 1251 (N.D. Ga. 2019)..... | 12, 13, 17 |
| <i>Farley v. Engelken</i> , 241 Kan. 663, 740 P.2d 1058 (1987) | 31, 48 |
| <i>Faustin v. City & Cnty. of Denver</i> , 423 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005) | 45 |
| <i>Fla. Democratic Party v. Detzner</i> , No. 16-cv-607, 2016 WL 6090943 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 16, 2016)..... | 22, 42 |
| <i>Frederick v. Lawson</i> , 481 F. Supp. 3d 774 (S.D. Ind. 2020)..... | 50 |
| <i>Green Party of Tenn. v. Hargett</i> , 767 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2014) | 6 |
| <i>Halley v. Barnabe</i> , 271 Kan. 652, 24 P.3d 140 (2001) | 4 |
| <i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... | 7, 15 |
| <i>Hernandez v. Woodard</i> , 714 F. Supp. 963 (N.D. Ill. 1989)..... | 35, 45 |
| <i>Hill v. Snyder</i> , 878 F.3d 193 (6th Cir. 2017) | 29 |
| <i>Hodes & Nauser, MDs, P.A. v. Schmidt</i> , 309 Kan. 610, 440 P.3d 461 (2019)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advertising Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... | 17, 18, 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. Walker</i> , 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006) | 6, 10, 11 |
| <i>Kan. Health Care Ass’n, Inc. v. Kan. Dep’t of Soc. & Rehab. Servs.</i> , 958 F.2d 1018 (10th Cir. 1992) | 23, 24 |
| <i>Kansas Bldg. Indus. Workers Comp. Fund v. State</i> , 302 Kan. 656, 359 P.3d 33 (2015) | 5 |
| <i>Kan. Nat’l Educ. Ass’n v. State</i> , 305 Kan. 739, 387 P.3d 795 (2017) | 3, 21, 23 |
| <i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004) | 19 |
| <i>Labette Cnty. Med. Ctr. v. Kan. Dep’t of Health & Env’t</i> , No. 116,416, 2017 WL 3203383, 399 P.3d 292 (Kan. Ct. App. July 28, 2017)..... | 3 |
| <i>League of United Latin American Citizens of Idaho v. Pate</i> , No. CVCV056403, 2019 WL 6358335 (Iowa Dist. Ct. Sept. 30, 2019) | 22, 42 |
| <i>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Browning</i> , 863 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (N.D. Fla. 2012)..... | 35, 45 |
| <i>League of Women Voters v. Hargett</i> , 400 F. Supp. 3d 706 (M.D. Tenn. 2019)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Leiker v. Gafford</i> , 245 Kan. 325, 778 P.2d 823 (1989) | 47 |
| <i>Lemons v. Bradbury</i> , 538 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2008) | 49 |
| <i>Lichtenstein v. Hargett</i> , 489 F. Supp. 3d 742 (M.D. Tenn. 2020)..... | 39 |
| <i>Martin Tractor Co. v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 627 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir.) | 27 |
| <i>Martin v. Kemp</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 1326 (N.D. Ga. 2018)..... | 22, 42, 51 |
| <i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... | 50 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987)..... | 6 |
| <i>Memphis A. Philip Randolph Institute v. Hargett</i> , 978 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 2020) | 22 |
| <i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)..... | 35, 38, 45 |
| <i>Moody v. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs</i> , 237 Kan. 67, 697 P.2d 1310 (1985) | 6, 43 |
| <i>Moore v. Shanahan</i> , 207 Kan. 1, 486 P.2d 506 (1971) | 31, 32, 38, 50 |
| <i>Murphy v. Nelson</i> , 260 Kan. 589, 921 P.2d 1225 (1996)..... | 49 |
| <i>N.Y. State Club Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988)..... | 25 |
| <i>NAACP v. City of Kyle</i> , 626 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2010) | 13 |
| <i>Nat’l Council of La Raza v. Cegavske</i> , 800 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2015) | 13 |
| <i>Ne. Ohio Coal. for Homeless v. Husted</i> , 696 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2012) | 23 |
| <i>Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted</i> , 837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016) | 12, 15 |
| <i>New Mexicans for Bill Richardson v. Gonzales</i> , 64 F.3d 1495 (10th Cir. 1995) | 27, 28 |
| <i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... | 31 |
| <i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992)..... | 33 |
| <i>N.C. Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett</i> , 168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999) | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas</i> , 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017) | 13 |
| <i>Oregon Advocacy Ctr. v. Mink</i> , 322 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2003) | 18 |
| <i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988)..... | 25 |
| <i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)..... | 19 |
| <i>Price v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 540 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2008)..... | 34 |
| <i>Priorities USA v. Nessel</i> , 462 F. Supp. 3d 792 (E.D. Mich. 2020)..... | 14, 39 |
| <i>Project Vote v. Blackwell</i> , 455 F. Supp. 2d 694 (N.D. Ohio 2006)..... | 35, 45 |
| <i>Raetzl v. Parks/Bellemont Absentee Election Bd.</i> , 762 F. Supp. 1354 (D. Ariz. 1990) | 51 |
| <i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)..... | 31, 34 |
| <i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)..... | 50 |
| <i>R. I. Ass’n of Realtors, Inc. v. Whitehouse</i> , 199 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1999)..... | 9, 11 |
| <i>Saucedo v. Gardner</i> , 335 F. Supp. 3d 202 (D.N.H. 2018)..... | 22, 42, 51 |
| <i>Scott v. Weholtz</i> , 38 Kan. App. 2d 667, 171 P.3d 646 (2007) | 8 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Moser</i> , 298 Kan. 22, 310 P.3d 360 (2013) | 17 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Yeutter</i> , 911 F.2d 1405 (10th Cir.1990) | 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Soltysik v. Padilla</i> , 910 F.3d 438 (9th Cir. 2018) | 33 |
| <i>State v. Brown</i> , 301 P.3d 789 (Kan. Ct. App. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 399 P.3d 872 (Kan. 2017) | 4 |
| <i>State v. Bryan</i> , 259 Kan. 143, 910 P.2d 212 (1996) | 46 |
| <i>State v. Carmichael</i> , 247 Kan. 619 (1990) | 8 |
| <i>State v. Huffman</i> , 228 Kan. 186, 612 P.2d 630 (1980) | 43, 44, 45 |
| <i>State v. Lawson</i> , 296 Kan. 1084, 297 P. 3d 1164 (2013) | 5 |
| <i>State v. Wilkinson</i> , 269 Kan. 603, 9 P.3d 1 (2000) | 49, 50 |
| <i>Tenn. State Conf. of the N.A.A.C.P. v. Hargett</i> , 441 F. Supp. 3d 609 (M.D. Tenn. 2019) | 28, 29 |
| <i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989) | 39 |
| <i>Unified Sch. Dist. No. 503 v. McKinney</i> , 236 Kan. 224, 689 P.2d 860 (1984) | 31 |
| <i>United States v. Mosley</i> , 238 U.S. 383 (1915) | 50 |
| <i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010) | 9, 47 |
| <i>United States v. Supreme Court of New Mexico</i> , 839 F.3d 888 (10th Cir. 2016) | 9 |
| <i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003) | 44 |
| <i>Williams v. C-U-Out Bail Bonds, LLC</i> , 310 Kan. 775, 450 P.3d 330 (2019) | passim |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Workers of Kan. v. Franklin</i> , 262 Kan. 840, 942 P.2d 591 (1997) | 34, 38, 45 |
| <i>Zessar v. Helander</i> , No. 05 C 1917, 2006 WL 642646 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 13, 2006) | 51 |
| STATUTES | |
| K.S.A. 21-5917 | 35 |
| K.S.A. 25-2435 | 6 |
| K.S.A. 50-212(b)(1) | 3 |
| K.S.A. 50-212(b)(6) | 29 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Kansas Constitution, Bill of Rights | <i>passim</i> |
| Constitution of Kansas | <i>passim</i> |
| Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12 | 4 |
| House Bill 2183 | <i>passim</i> |
| House Bill 2332 | <i>passim</i> |
| U.S. Constitution | <i>passim</i> |
| U.S. Constitution, First Amendment | <i>passim</i> |
